Dec 19 '97

# D&A

DAVENPORT

Davenport & Associates 2712 Rawson Street Oakland, CA 94619 Tel: (510) 533-6710 Fax: (510) 533-0684

c:\winword\files\admin\cdfxsht.doc

# FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

x.#: 3379335	
DM: CLIFTON DAVENPORT, CHG/CEG	NUMBER OF PAGES:
TES: Here is the news	ed RMP in draft
recordable format. Pl	
	Stendards. I have
wan you attorney p	wound RMP along with
rankup version so y	un can see what clans
weren I much	ur lastrer. De gan la
my problems with	he deletions? The
re regulary top. of	ate well arobell he
ent back in	Reads
ms some na	(li)
ou do not have the correct number of pages, please or telephone number.	contact the sender immediately, at the above-
	TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN

prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender by telephone immediately, and return the original facsimile communication by mail. We shall reimburse you for the reasonable costs associated with return of the errant communication by U.S. Mail, First Class postage

Thank you for your cooperation.

# RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO., c/o Transamerica Realty Services, Inc. 1150 S. Olive Street, Suite 2220 Los Angeles, California 90015

(SPACE ABOVE THE LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

Fax:510-533-0684

# RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

## INTRODUCTION

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) has requested that a Risk Management Plan (RMP) be prepared for this property, which was the subject of a soil and groundwater investigation and risk assessment, completed in June 1997.

# RISK MANAGEMENT

- 1. This document should be recorded in the Real Property Records of Alameda and a copy of this RMP should be provided to the City of Emeryville Planning/Building Department for its records.
- 2. Care should be exercised to not create a vertical conduit between shallow (<20-25 feet deep) and desper (>30 feet deep) groundwater.
- 3. The shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used for any purpose, unless analyzed and treated if necessary. If water is proposed for use, appropriate notice shall be given to the ACDEH.
- 4. Due to the detection of motor oil in shallow soils at five feet below ground surface outside the existing building's main door, construction site workers who may handle soils in this area during future construction activities should take appropriate precautions. A health and safety plan should be prepared that requires Level D protection for all workers as per Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29 CFR 1910.120), as amended. Level D protection should include appropriate gloves, work clothes, boots and hard hat, if required. In the unlikely event that groundwater is encountered during construction activities, direct contact with the groundwater should be avoided.
- 5. If soils are generated during construction activities, a soil management plan governing sampling of those soils to determine disposal or reuse options should be developed and submitted to ACDEH. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any groundwater during construction activities, such groundwater should be stored in temporary containers and analyzed for disposal options.

1

ì.

Dec 19 '97

9:44

P.03

6. Any impacted soils not overlain by concrete or asphalt (i.e., landscaped areas) should be covered as part of Site development with a minimum cover of 18 inches of clean topsoil.

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO., a California corporation

By:		 	 
_	vame:		
	litie.	 	

# RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO.,

a California corporation c/o Transamerica Realty Services, Inc. 1150 S. Olive Street, Suite 2220 Los Angeles, California 90015

(SPACE ANDVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

# RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

# INTRODUCTION

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) has requested that a Risk Management Plan (RMP) be prepared for this property, which was the subject of a soil and groundwater investigation and risk assessment, completed in June 1997. The investigation and ussessment findings; along with a summary of provious investigations at the property, are presented in McLaren/Hart's "Additional Site Characterization and Risk Assessment Report, former Standard Brands Point Store # 147, 4343 San Pable Averno, Enteryville, Californiu," dated June 18, 1997. Low to moderate levels of motor oil, paint thinner and diesel are present in soils in selected areas beneath the property. Groundwater contains low levels of paint thinner locally, and in one specific location, solvents. Monitoring data indicate that concentrations of the paint thinner have decreased dramatically over the past two years, and that concentrations of the primary solvent (TCE) are also being reduced by natural degradation. McLaren/Hart's studies indicate that the Site does not represent a potential threat to either water quality or human health. The report concludes that no further remedial actions at the property are warranted, except for the removal of an underground storage tank (UST). That tank, along with three other USTs discovered during closure activities, was removed in August 1997. A significant amount of soil and groundwater were also removed during the UST excavation activities. Quarterly groundwater manitoring, conducted under ACDEH eversight, has demonstrated that there is no residual adverse impact on Site groundwater from the former USTs, and the ACDEH provided UST closure in late December, 1997.

#### RISK MANAGEMENT

- 1. This document should be recorded in the Real Property Records of Alameda and a copy of this RMP should be provided to the City of Emeryville Planning/Building Department for its records.
- 2. Care should be exercised to not create a vertical conduit between shallow (<20-25 feet deep) and deeper (>30 feet deep) groundwater.

Dec 19 '97

- 3. The shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used for any purpose, unless analyzed and treated if necessary. If water is proposed for use, appropriate notice shall be given to the ACDEH.
- 4. Due to the detection of motor oil in shallow soils at five feet below ground surface outside the existing building's main door, construction site workers who may handle soils in this area during future construction activities should take appropriate precautions. A health and safety plan should be prepared that requires Level D protection for all workers as per Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29 CFR 1910.120), as amended. Level D protection should include appropriate gloves, work clothes, boots and hard hat, if required. In the unlikely event that groundwater is encountered during construction activities, direct contact with the groundwater should be avoided.
- 5. If soils are generated during construction activities, a soil management plan governing sampling of those soils to determine disposal or reuse options should be developed and submitted to ACDEM. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any groundwater during construction activities, such groundwater should be stored in temporary containers and analyzed for disposal options.
- 6. Threshold exposure values have not been developed by agencies for the potential health effects of heavy-petroleum hydrocarbons. While not expected to eccur at the site, potential soute health effects associated with exposure to these chemical types include skin and respiratory irritation and control nervous system depression, while potential chronic health effects include respiratory irritation and dermatities.
- 7 6. Any impacted soils not overlain by concrete or asphalt (i.e., landscaped areas) should be covered as part of Site development with a minimum cover of 18 inches of clean topsoil.

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO., a California corporation

By:		
	Name:	_
	Title:	_

ì.

Fax:510-533-0684

Dec 19 '97

9:45

P.06

EXHIBIT A
Property Description

ì".

P. 07

ĵ۳,

# EXHIBIT A Property Description

#147 - Exeryville Alameds, California STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO., a California corporation

#### PARCEL 1:

PORTION OF THE LAND ENGUN ON THE "MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COOGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PASLO AVENUE, DAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1893 IN SOOK 4 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, OESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE.

DISTANT THEREON SOUTHERLY 73 FEET FROM THE SOUTHERN LINE OF

45TH STREET, AS SAID AVENUE AND STREET ARE SHOWN ON SAID MAP;

RUN THENCE PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET WESTERLY 102

FEET TO THE ACTUAL POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND

TO SE DESCRIBED AND RUNNING THENCE PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF

45TH STREET WESTERLY 18 FEET; THENCE PARALLEL WITH

GF SAN PABLO AVENUE NORTHERLY 23 FEET; THENCE PARALLEL WITH

SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET EASTERLY 18 FEET; AND THENCE PARALLEL

WITH SAID LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE SOUTHERLY 23 FEET TO THE

ACTUAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

## PARCEL 21

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COOGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PAGED AVENUE, DAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1983 IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS, AT FACE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOUS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAN PAGLO AVENUE, DISTANT THEREON NORTH 14" 30" WEST, 423 FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION THEREOF WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF PARK AVENUE; RUNNING THENCE SOUTH.75" 30" WEST, 125 FEET; THENCE HORTH 14" 30" WEST, 48.12 1/2 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75" 39" EAST, 125 FEET TO SAID WESTERLY LINE OF GAN PAGLO AVENUE; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF GAN PAGLO AVENUE, SOUTH 14" 30" EAST, 48.12 1/2 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 3:

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE 'MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COORESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVERUE, DAKLARD TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1993 IN SOOK 4 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 13 IN THE DEFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SECINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE DISTANT THEREON NORTH 14" 30" WEST 471.123 FEET FROM THE HORTHERK LINE OF PARK AVENUE: RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 75" 30" WEST 125 FEET; THENCE HORTH 14" 30" WEST 48.125 FEET TO THE NORTHERN LINE OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED BY OYIS W. ENGS TO THE REALTY

ì,

#147 - Emeryville Alameda, Colifornia a California corporation

9:46

STNOICATE, CATED MAY 26, 1903, RECORDED AUGUST 3, 1903 IN BOOK 550 OF CEEDS, PAGE 476, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE LAST NAMED LINE NORTH 75° 30' EAST 129 FEET TO BAID LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE; THENCE ALONG THE LAST MANED LINE SOUTH 14° 30' EAST 48.125 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 4A1 '

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE THAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGOESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, CAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED HAY 14, 1883 IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY REGORDER OF ALAHEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE DISTANT THEREOM SEVENTY-FIVE (75) FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF ASTH STREET! RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET ONE HUMBRED AND TWENTY (120) FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE FIFTY (50) FEET TO THE LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE; AND THENCE MORTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE FIFTY (50) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING).

#### PARCEL 48:

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A PORTION OF COGGESMALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PAGED AVENUE, DAKLARD TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1883 IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A FOINT ON THE SQUIHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET DISTANT. THEREON ONE HUNGRED AND THEMTY (120) FEET WESTERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALDNO BAID LINE OF 45TH STREET FIFTY (30) FEET; THENCE SQUITHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE ONE HUNDRED AND THENTY-FIVE (125) FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET FIFTY (30) FEET; AND THENCE NORTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE (125) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

## PARCEL SI

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERN LINE OF EMERY STREET, AS SAID EMERY STREET IS SHOWN ON THE 'HAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT LYING WEST OF SAN PASLO AVENUE, DAKLAND TOWNSHIP," FILED HAY 14, 1863 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALMEDA COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHERN SOUNDARY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND FIRSTLY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED FROM OTIS W. EGGS TO THE REALTY SYNDICATE, A CORPORATION, DATED MAY 34, 1903, RECORDED AUGUST 5, 1903 IN SOOK 888 OF DEEDS, PAGE 474, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS; RUNNING

ì.

P147 - Emesyville Alameda, California

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO.. a California Corporation

THENCE ALONG \$410 NORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND MORTH 75° 39' EAST 145 FEET; THENCE SQUTH 14° 20' EAST 54 FEET TO THE HORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PIECE ON PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED FROM THE REALTY SYNDICATE, A CORPORATION, TO P. W. BOREHOUSE, DATED DECEMBER 14, 1912, RECORDED BELEASER 27, 1912 IN BOOK 2104 OF DEEDS, PAGE 203, ALANEDA COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG SAID MORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SOUTH 75° 30' UEST 145 FEET TO SAID EASTERN LINE OF SAID EMERY STREET, IF EXTENDED SOUTHERLY AND THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERN LINE OF SAID EMERY STREET; IF EXTENDED SOUTHERLY MORTH 14° 30' WEST 34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING PORTIONS OF PLOTE 4 AND 38, AS SAID PLOTE ARE SHOWN ON THE 'MAP OF THE RANCHOS OF VINCENTE 4 DOMINGO PERALTA, CONTAINING 16970.48 ACRES. SURVEYED BY JULIUS KELLERSBERGER', ETC., FILED JANUARY ZI, 1857, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAHEOA COUNTY.

### PARCEL AL

SEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE, DISTANT THEREON SO FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF, WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET, EUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID EQUITHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET, 102 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE, 25 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET, 102 FEET TO THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE; AND THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE, 25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE 'MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGERACL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, DAKLAND, TOWNSHIP', FILED MAY 14, 1883, IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS, PAGE 13, IN THE OFFICE OF THE GOUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

#### PARCEL 71

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF EHERY STREET, RUNKING THENCE EASTERLY ALGNO GAID LINE OF 45TH-STREET ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES GOUTHERLY ONE HUNDRED THENTY-FIVE (125) FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET TO THE EASTERN LINE OF EMERY STREET; AND THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LAST NAMED LINE DNE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE (125) FEET TO THE POINT OF SEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT AS THE SAME IS SHOWN. ON THE 'MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COOGESHALL TRACT LYING WEST OF SAM PABLO AVENUE, CAKLAND, TOWNSHIP', FILED MAY 14, 1803, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

## PARCEL BI

BEGINKING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET DISTANT

ì.

\$147 - EmeryVille Alameda, California

STANDARD SRANDS PAINT CO., a California corporation

THEREON SO FEET WESTERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PASLO AVENUE; RUNNING THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES WESTERLY 40 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES WESTERLY 40 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES HOSTHERLY 30 PEET TO SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET; 40 FEET TO THE POINT OF SECTIONING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, AS SAID TRACT IS SHOWN ON THE 'MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, CAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED HAT 14, 1883, IN BOOK 4 OF HAPS AT PAGE 13, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALANEDA COUNTY.

#### PARCEL 91

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 43TH STREET WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, AS SAID STREET AND AVENUE ARE SHOWN ON THE RAP HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO; RUNNING THENCE SQUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE SO FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES WESTERLY SO FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES WESTERLY SO FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES HOSTER TO THE SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET, SO FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PAGLO AVENUE, AS DELINEATED AND SO GESIGNATED UPON THAT CERTAIN 'HAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PAGLO AVENUE' FILED MAY 14, 1883, IN LIBER 4 OF MAPS, PAGE 13, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAHEDA COUNTY.

# ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NOS.

49-1027-11-1 (AFFECTS PARCELS ONE AND SIX)
49-1027-14 (AFFECTS PARCEL TWO)
49-1027-13 (AFFECTS PARCEL THREE)
49-1027-8-2 (AFFECTS PARCELS FOUR A AND FOUR B)
49-1027-23 (AFFECTS PARCEL FIVE)
49-1027-7 (AFFECTS PARCEL SEVEN)
49-1027-9 (AFFECTS PARCEL EIGHT)
49-1027-10 (AFFECTS PARCEL NINE)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	j
On, befo	re me, Notery Public,
personally appeared	
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/the authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) act executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	EQUATURE OF NOTAM
	OPTIONAL -
Though the data below is not required by least could prevent freudulent reattachment	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documen
Though the data below is not required by least could prevent fraudulent reattachment  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documen of this form.
and could prevent fraudulent reattachment	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documen of this form.
end could prevent fraudulent reattachment CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNE	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documen of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER(S)	ew, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of this form.  R DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER(S)	ew, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of this form.  P. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER(S)  PARTNER(S)  LIMITED	ew, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of this form.  R DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER(S)  PARTNER(S)  CENERAL  GENERAL	ew, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of this form.  R DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER(S)  PARTNER(S)  DESCRIPTION  THESE  THESE  THESE  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME  PLACE FAVAGRAPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER(S)  PARTNER(S)  GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME  PLACE FAVAGRAPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNED  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER(S)  PARTNER(S)  DESCRIPTION  THESE  THESE  THESE  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME  PLACE FAVAGRAPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUME

# **FINAL DRAFT**

## RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

For the property at 4343 San Pablo Ave. Emeryville, CA

#### Introduction

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) has requested that a Risk Management Plan (RMP) be prepared for this property, which was the subject of a soil and groundwater investigation and risk assessment, completed in June 1997. The investigation and assessment findings, along with a summary of previous investigations at the property, are presented in McLaren/Hart's "Additional Site Characterization and Risk Assessment Report, former Standard Brands Paint Store # 147, 4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California", dated June 18, 1997. Low to moderate levels of motor oil, paint thinner and diesel are present in soils in selected areas beneath the property. Groundwater contains low levels of paint thinner locally, and in one specific location, solvents. Monitoring data indicate that concentrations of the paint thinner have decreased dramatically over the past two years, and that concentrations of the primary solvent (TCE) are also being reduced by natural degradation. McLaren/Hart's' studies indicate that the Site does not represent a potential threat to either water quality or human health. The report concludes that no further remedial actions at the property are warranted, except for the removal of an underground storage tank (UST). That tank, along with three other USTs discovered during closure activities, was removed in August 1997. A significant amount of soil and groundwater were also removed during the UST excavation activities. Quarterly groundwater monitoring, conducted under ACDEH oversight, has demonstrated that there is no residual adverse impact on Site groundwater from the former USTs, and the ACDEH provided UST closure in late December, 1997.

## Risk Management

- 1- This document should be recorded in the Real Property Records of Alameda and a copy of this RMP should be provided to the City of Emeryville Planning/Building Department for their records.
- 2- Care should be exercised to not create a vertical conduit between shallow (<20-25 feet deep) and deeper (>30 feet deep) groundwater.
- 3- The shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used for any purpose, unless analyzed and treated if necessary. If water is proposed for use, appropriate notice shall be given to the ACDEH.
- 4- Due to the detection of motor oil in shallow soils at five feet below ground surface outside the existing building's main door, construction site workers who may handle soils in this area during future construction activities should take appropriate precautions. A health and safety plan should be prepared that requires Level D protection for all workers as per Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29CFR 1910.120), as amended. Level D protection should include appropriate gloves, work clothes, boots and hard hat, if required. In the unlikely event that groundwater is encountered during construction activities, direct contact with the groundwater should be avoided.

Property of the same of the sa

RISK MAMAGEMENT PLAN Standard Brands Paint Store #147 Page 2

- 5- If soils are generated during construction activities, a soil management plan governing sampling of those soils to determine disposal or reuse options should be developed and submitted to ACDEH. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any groundwater during construction activities, such groundwater should be stored in temporary containers and analyzed for disposal options.
- 6- Threshold exposure values have not been developed by agencies for the potential health effects of heavy petroleum hydrocarbons. While not expected to occur at the site, potential acute health effects associated with exposure to these chemical types include skin and respiratory irritation and central nervous system depression, while potential chronic health effects include respiratory irritation and dermatitis.
- 7- Any impacted soils not overlain by concrete or asphalt (i.e. landscaped areas) should be covered as part of Site development with a minimum cover of 18 inches of clean topsoil.

A:\SBP\RMP4SBP